

No. 18-928

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

MIDWEST MACHINING, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JENA MCCLELLAN,

*Respondent.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

William F. Piper  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM F. PIPER, PLC  
1611 West Centre Avenue,  
Suite 209  
Portage, MI 49024  
(269) 321-5008  
wpiper@wpiperlaw.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

    A. Factual background ..... 1

    B. Procedural background..... 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 7

I. The question whether the tender-back rule applies to Title VII and EPA claims does not warrant review ..... 7

    A. Midwest’s alleged circuit conflict does not merit this Court’s attention..... 8

    B. The question presented rarely arises..... 11

    C. This case is not an appropriate vehicle for deciding the question presented..... 12

    D. The tender-back rule does not apply to Title VII and EPA claims ..... 14

II. Midwest’s assertion that state law defines the tender-back rule does not warrant review ..... 19

CONCLUSION ..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Airline Ticket Comm'n Antitrust Litig.</i> , 268 F.3d 619 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974) .....	4, 17
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991) .....	14, 16, 18
<i>Auvil v. Grafton Homes, Inc.</i> , 92 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	21
<i>Boaz v. FedEx Customer Info. Servs., Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981) .....	20
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988) .....	23
<i>Fleming v. U.S. Postal Serv. AMF O'Hare</i> , 27 F.3d 259 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	9, 10, 13, 20
<i>Hampton v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 561 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>Hayes v. Nat'l Serv. Indus.</i> , 196 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>Hogue v. S. Ry. Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 516 (1968) (per curiam).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jakimas v. Hoffmann-La Roche, Inc.</i> , 485 F.3d 770 (3d Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass'n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999) .....	21

<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	16
<i>Lawson v. J.C. Penney Corp.</i> , 580 Fed. Appx. 492 (7th Cir. 2014).....	9, 10
<i>Long v. Sears Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 105 F.3d 1529 (3d Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Lynn’s Food Stores, Inc. v. United States</i> , 679 F.2d 1350 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	10
<i>Makins v. District of Columbia</i> , 277 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	21
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015) .....	22
<i>Mallot &amp; Peterson v. Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs</i> , 98 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	21
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002) .....	22
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....	1
<i>Ososky v. Wick</i> , 704 F.2d 1264 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	10
<i>Oubre v. Entergy Operations, Inc.</i> , 522 U.S. 422 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005) .....	14
<i>Pohl v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 213 F.3d 336 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	21
<i>Potucek v. Cordeleria Lourdes</i> , 310 F.2d 527 (10th Cir. 1962) .....	14
<i>Richardson v. Sugg</i> , 448 F.3d 1046 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	8, 10

<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007) .....	20
<i>Stefanac v. Cranbrook Educ. Cmty.</i> , 458 N.W.2d 56 (Mich. 1990).....	23
<i>Stilwell v. Hertz Drivursel Stations</i> , 174 F.2d 714 (3d Cir. 1949).....	14
<i>Taxin v. Food Fair Stores, Inc.</i> , 197 F. Supp. 827 (E.D. Pa. 1961).....	14
<i>Tiernan v. Devoe</i> , 923 F.2d 1024 (3d Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Tung v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 150 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Tung v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 32 F. Supp. 2d 115 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	9
<i>United States v. McCall</i> , 235 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	21
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993) .....	13
<i>Woods v. City of Hobbs</i> , 408 P.2d 508 (N.M. 1965).....	14

### Statutes

Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. §§ 201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	10
Equal Pay Act of 1963, 29 U.S.C. § 206(d).....	<i>passim</i>
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5, 18, 19
29 U.S.C. § 626(f).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	23

Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Title VII),	
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b) .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1) .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1) .....	22
Federal Employers Liability Act,	
45 U.S.C. §§ 51 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5, 18, 21
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 3004 .....	23

### **Rules and Regulations**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c) .....	22
7th Cir. R. 32.1(b) .....	10

### **Other Authorities**

Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLP, <i>Tender Me This: Sixth Circuit Holds Employees Don't Have to Give Severance Money Back Before Filing Title VII or EPA Lawsuit</i> , Lexology (Aug. 21, 2018) .....	12
Bryan Cave LLP, <i>Five Key Considerations When Drafting a Release</i> (July 2, 2014) .....	11
Corbin, Arthur Linton, <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> (1964) .....	15
Dobbs, Dan B., <i>Law of Remedies</i> (1973) .....	15
Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n, <i>Understanding Waivers of Discrimination Claims in Employee Severance Agreements</i> (2009) .....	11
Restatement (First) of Contracts (1932) .....	15
§ 480(2)(c) .....	15
§ 499(1) .....	15
§ 502 .....	19

Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981) .....	19
§ 7 .....	19
§ 7 cmt. a.....	19
§ 152(1) .....	19
§ 380 cmt. b.....	16
§ 384(1)(b) .....	15
§ 384 cmt. b.....	15, 16
Lord, Richard A., <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2003).....	22
